
PROPERTIES OF WOOD PLASTIC COMPOSITES MADE FROM
RUBBERWOOD SAWDUST

WAN MOHD NORSAFIZU BIN WAN MOHD NOR

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the

Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences

Universiti Technologi MARA

JANUARY 2012



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Assalamualai kum

Alhamdulillah, I am grateful Allah S.W.T the Most Merciful and Kind for the

permission given to the final project paper entitled "Properties of Wood Plastic

Composites Made from Rubberwood Sawdust" that had been successfully submitted as

planned.

I also would like to express the special thanks to my advisor, Madam Nurrohana Binti

Ahmad whose willingness to contribute her knowledge, effort and time to monitor the

work we do until we completed our final project paper. Along the way without her

instruction order, I could not complete our paper project. Only from the lesson given and

gained, that I can finally finish the final project.

Thanks a lot also to other lecturers in Department Wood Industry who helped us either

direct or indirectly especially Dr Wan Mohd Nazri Bin Wan Abd Rahman, who is the

lecturer of my project paper. Not to forget, the staff lab assistants for helping us in our

testing and honestly give me the permission to borrow the apparatus from the Lab.

Not forget to aU members of the class. Together, we went through thick and thin to

finish our project paper for one, last semester here. Thank you for all for the support,

guidance and the co-operation showed.

Lastly I would like to thank both my parents so much, Wan Mohd Nor Bin Wan Ismail

and Sakinah Binti Mat Amin because they give me endless support to finish this study.

They also support me about financially and mentally during progress my thesis. I

appreciated it.

ii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF PLATES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

1 INTRODUCTION
I. I General
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Objectives

2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2. I Wood Plastic Composite Industry
2.2 Composite
2.3 Wood Plastic Composites

2.3. I Properties
2.3.2 Mechanical Properties
2.3.3 Physical Properties
2.3.4 Uses

2.4 Thermoplastic
2.4. I Polypropylene
2.4.2 Properties

2.5 Rubberwood
2.5. I Properties
2.5.2 Uses

2.6 Factor Effecting Wood Plastic Composite Properties
2.6. I Particle Size
2.6.2 Filler Ratio

3 MATERIALS AND METHODS
3. I Source of Raw Material
3.2 Wood Dust Preparation

iii

PAGE

II

1II

V

VI

VII

VlII

IX

X

I
I
4
5

6
6
7
8
9
10
I I
I I
13
14
14
15
16
17
17
17
19

21
21
21



3.3 Procedure of Wood Plastic Composites 22
3.3.1 Blending in Dispersion Mixture 22
3.3.2 Crusher 23
3.3.3 Cold and Hot Pressing 24

3.4 Cutting Board 25
3.4.1 Tensile Board 26
3.4.2 Bending Board 27

3.5 Testing Method 27
3.5.1 Standard Testing Used 28
3.5.2 Determination of Water Absorption (WA) 28
3.5.3 Determination ofThickness Swelling (TS) 28
3.5.4 Determination of Bending Strength (MaR & MOE) 29
3.5.5 Determination of Tensile Strength (MaR & MOE) 29

4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS
4.1 Mechanical Properties
4.2 Physical Properties
4.3 Anova Analysis

5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

REFERENCES
APPENDICES
VITA

iv

31
31
36
39

40

42
45
62



ABSTRACT

PROPERTIES OF WOOD PLASTIC COMPOSITES MADE FROM RUBBERWOOD

SAWDUST

This research is aimed to investigate the mechanical and physical properties of the

thermoplastic composite from the Rubberwood species. The strength properties were

tested for water absorption rates, thickness swelling, bending, and tensile tests based on

ASTM standards. In this study, two variables as the ratio of wood particles (10%, 20%,

and 30%) and size of wood particles (l50Jlm, 180Jlm, and 250Jlm) was performed. From

the study, smaller size of wood particle and 10% of wood ratio exhibited the higher

strength of wood plastic composite. From this study as well, the higher filler loading,

will decrease the strength of wood plastic composite.

ix


	WAN MOHO NORSAFIZU BIN WAN MOHO NOR
	APPROVAL SHEET
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLE
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF PLATES
	LIST OF ABBREVlATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 General
	1.2 Problem Statement and justification
	1.3 Objectives

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Wood Plastic Composite Industry
	2.2 Composite
	2.3 Wood Plastic Composite
	2.3.1 Properties
	2.3.2 Mechanical properties
	2.3.3 Physical properties
	2.3.4 Uses

	2.4 Thermoplastic
	2.4.1 Polypropylene
	2.4.2 Properties

	2.5 Rubberwood
	2.5.1 Properties
	2.5.2 Uses

	2.6 Factor effecting wood plastic composite properties
	2.6.1 Particle size
	2.6.2 Filler Ratio


	CHAPTER 3 MATERIALS AND METHODS
	3.1 Source of Raw Material
	3.2 Wood dust Preparation
	3.3 Procedure of Wood Plastic Composites
	3.3.1 Blending in Dispersion Mixture
	3.3.2 Crusher
	3.3.3 Cold and Hot Pressing

	3.4 Cutting Board
	3.4.1 Tensile Board
	3.4.2 Bending Board

	3.5 Testing Method
	3.5.1 Standard Testing Used
	3.5.2 Determination of Water Absorption (WA)
	3.5.3 Determination of Thickness Swelling (TS)
	3.5.4 Determination of Bending Strength (MOR & MOE)
	3.5.5 Determination of Tensile Strength (MOR & MOE)


	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS
	4.1 Mechanical properties
	4.2 Physical Properties
	4.3 ANOVA Analysis

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSIONS & RECOMMENDATIONS
	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	CURRICULUM VITAE



