## PROPERTIES OF WOOD PLASTIC COMPOSITES MADE FROM RUBBERWOOD SAWDUST

## WAN MOHD NORSAFIZU BIN WAN MOHD NOR

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Technologi MARA

**JANUARY 2012** 

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

#### Assalamualaikum

Alhamdulillah, I am grateful Allah S.W.T the Most Merciful and Kind for the permission given to the final project paper entitled "Properties of Wood Plastic Composites Made from Rubberwood Sawdust" that had been successfully submitted as planned.

I also would like to express the special thanks to my advisor, Madam Nurrohana Binti Ahmad whose willingness to contribute her knowledge, effort and time to monitor the work we do until we completed our final project paper. Along the way without her instruction order, I could not complete our paper project. Only from the lesson given and gained, that I can finally finish the final project.

Thanks a lot also to other lecturers in Department Wood Industry who helped us either direct or indirectly especially Dr Wan Mohd Nazri Bin Wan Abd Rahman, who is the lecturer of my project paper. Not to forget, the staff lab assistants for helping us in our testing and honestly give me the permission to borrow the apparatus from the Lab.

Not forget to all members of the class. Together, we went through thick and thin to finish our project paper for one, last semester here. Thank you for all for the support, guidance and the co-operation showed.

Lastly I would like to thank both my parents so much, Wan Mohd Nor Bin Wan Ismail and Sakinah Binti Mat Amin because they give me endless support to finish this study. They also support me about financially and mentally during progress my thesis. I appreciated it.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKN FABL LIST ( LIST ( LIST ( ABST) ABST	IOWLEDGEMENTS E OF CONTENTS OF TABLES OF FIGURES OF PLATES OF ABBREVIATIONS RACT RAK	ii iii v vi vii viii ix x
1	INTRODUCTION 1.1 General 1.2 Problem Statement 1.3 Objectives	1 1 4 5
2	<ul> <li>LITERATURE REVIEW</li> <li>2.1 Wood Plastic Composite Industry</li> <li>2.2 Composite</li> <li>2.3 Wood Plastic Composites <ul> <li>2.3.1 Properties</li> <li>2.3.2 Mechanical Properties</li> <li>2.3.3 Physical Properties</li> <li>2.3.4 Uses</li> </ul> </li> <li>2.4 Thermoplastic <ul> <li>2.4.1 Polypropylene</li> <li>2.4.2 Properties</li> </ul> </li> <li>2.5 Rubberwood <ul> <li>2.5.1 Properties</li> <li>2.5.2 Uses</li> </ul> </li> <li>2.6 Factor Effecting Wood Plastic Composite Properties <ul> <li>2.6.1 Particle Size</li> <li>2.6.2 Filler Ratio</li> </ul> </li> </ul>	6 7 8 9 10 11 11 13 14 14 15 16 17 17 17 19
3	MATERIALS AND METHODS	21

3.1 Source of Raw Material	21
3.2 Wood Dust Preparation	21

	3.3 Procedure of Wood Plastic Composites			
	3.3.1	Blending in Dispersion Mixture	22	
	3.3.2	Crusher	23	
	3.3.3	Cold and Hot Pressing	24	
	3.4 Cutting	g Board	25	
	3.4.1	Tensile Board	26	
	3.4.2	Bending Board	27	
	3.5 Testin	g Method	27	
	3.5.1	Standard Testing Used	28	
	3.5.2	Determination of Water Absorption (WA)	28	
	3.5.3	Determination of Thickness Swelling (TS)	28	
	3.5.4	Determination of Bending Strength (MOR & MOE)	29	
	3.5.5	Determination of Tensile Strength (MOR & MOE)	29	
4	RESULTS	S AND DISCUSSIONS	31	
	4.1 Mecha	nical Properties	31	
	4.2 Physic	al Properties	36	
	4.3 Anova	Analysis	39	
5	CONCLU	SIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	40	
	REFERE	NCES	42	
	APPEND	ICES	45	
	VITA		62	

#### ABSTRACT

# PROPERTIES OF WOOD PLASTIC COMPOSITES MADE FROM RUBBERWOOD SAWDUST

This research is aimed to investigate the mechanical and physical properties of the thermoplastic composite from the Rubberwood species. The strength properties were tested for water absorption rates, thickness swelling, bending, and tensile tests based on ASTM standards. In this study, two variables as the ratio of wood particles (10%, 20%, and 30%) and size of wood particles (150µm, 180µm, and 250µm) was performed. From the study, smaller size of wood particle and 10% of wood ratio exhibited the higher strength of wood plastic composite. From this study as well, the higher filler loading, will decrease the strength of wood plastic composite.